#### THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF WASAGA BEACH

#### **BY-LAW NO. 2024-60**

A By-law to amend AMPS By-law 2024-40

**WHEREAS** the *Municipal Act, S.O. 2001*, c.25, Section 8, provides that the Act shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer board authority on municipalities to enable municipalities to govern their affairs as they consider appropriate and enhance their ability to respond to municipal issues;

**AND WHEREAS** Sections 102.1 and 434.1 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25 and O. Reg. 333/07 authorize municipalities to establish an administrative monetary penalty system;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Town of Wasaga Beach deems it necessary and expedient to pass a by-law to amend By-law 2024-40 cited as the "AMPS By-law".

## NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF WASAGA BEACH HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT By-law 2024-40 is amended as follows:
  - THAT Schedule "A" is amended by adding Sign By-law, Sections 3 15;
  - **THAT** Schedule "B" is amended by adding:

### Sign By-law

			Early Penalty	Set Penalty
Item	Provision	Short Form Wording	Amount	Amount
1	3-15	Contravention – 1	\$100	\$150
2	3-15	Contravention – 2	\$200	\$250
3	3-15	Contravention – 3	\$250	\$300

- 2. THAT staff is directed to incorporate these changes into the AMPS By-law and adjust formatting as required;
- 3. THAT this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of passing.

# BY-LAW READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS $29^{\text{TH}}$ DAY OF JULY 2024.

#### THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF WASAGA BEACH

Brian Smith, Mayor
Nicole Rubli, Director, Legislative Services & Clerk